
COMMISSIONS 27 AND 42 OF THE I. A. U.

INFORMATION BULLETIN ON VARIABLE STARS

Nos. 6001 – 6100

2011 September – 2014 March

EDITORS: ZS. BOGNÁR (2011-2012), Á. SÓDOR (2011-2012),
L. SZABADOS (2011-), R. SZABÓ (2012-), L. MOLNÁR (2013-),

E. PLACHY (2013-)
TECHNICAL EDITOR: A. HOLL

TYPESETTING, SUBSCRIPTIONS: N. SZALAY (2011-2012), E. BÁNYAI (2013-2014)

EDITORIAL BOARD: B. Gänsicke, G. Handler (chair),
L. Kiss, S.S. Saar, M. Schreiber, D. Sasselov, B. Skiff,

C. Aerts (Comm. 27), J. Christensen-Dalsgaard (Div. V), A. Giménez (Comm. 42),
D. Kurtz (advisor), N.N. Samus (advisor), C. Sterken (advisor)

H–1121 BUDAPEST XII, Konkoly Thege str. 15-17., HUNGARY

URL http://www.konkoly.hu/IBVS/IBVS.html

HU ISSN 0374–0676



2 IBVS 6001 – 6100

COPYRIGHT NOTICE

IBVS is published on behalf of Commissions 27 and 42 of the IAU, by the Konkoly
Observatory, Budapest, Hungary.

Individual issues may be downloaded for scientific and educational purposes free of
charge. Bibliographic information of the recent issues can be entered to indexing systems.
No IBVS issues may be stored in a public retrieval system, in any form or by any means,
electronic or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publishers. Prior
written permission of the publishers is required to enter IBVS issues 1-4000 to an electronic
indexing or bibliographic system too.



IBVS 6001 – 6100 3

CONTENTS

2011

6001 ODELL, ANDREW P.; WILS, PATRICK; DIRKS, CLARISSA;
GUVENEN, BLYTHE; O’MALLEY, C. JO; VILLARREAL,
ANTONIO S.; WEINZETTLE, RITA M.:

New Light Curves and Ephemeris for the Close Eclipsing Binary
V963 Persei . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 6

6002 MARINO, GIUSEPPE:
Photometric Analysis of V400 Lyrae . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 8

6003 STUTE, M.; LUNA, G.J.M.:
Implications of the Non-detection of X-ray Emission from HD 149427 . . . . . 1 – 8

6004 BUTLAND, R.J.; BUDDING, E. :
Another Component in the Multiple System η Mus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 2

6005 LIAKOS, A.; NIARCHOS, P.:
Times of Minima of Eclipsing Binaries and Times of Maxima of
Pulsating Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

6006 MARTIGNONI, MASSIMILIANO:
CCD Maxima of Pulsating Stars and Times of Minima of Eclipsing
Binaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3

6007 ZASCHE, P.; UHLAŘ, R.; KUČÁKOVÁ, H.; SVOBODA, P.:
Collection of Minima . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 12

6008 KAZAROVETS, E.V.; SAMUS, N.N.; DURLEVICH, O.V.;
KIREEVA, N.N.; PASTUKHOVA, E.N.:

The 80th Name-List of Variable Stars. Part II — RA 6h to 16h . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 23

2012

6009 LE BORGNE, J. F.; KLOTZ, A.; BOËR, M.:
The GEOS RR Lyr Survey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 9

6010 HÜBSCHER, JOACHIM; LEHMANN, PETER B.; WALTER, FRANK:
BAV-Results of Observations - Photoelectric Minima of Selected Eclipsing
Binaries and Maxima of Pulsating Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 22

6011 DIETHELM, ROGER:
Timings of Minima of Eclipsing Binaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 13

6012 PILECKI, B.; STȨPIEŃ, K.:
Light Curve Modeling of Short-Period W UMa-Type Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3

6013 BERNHARD, K.; SRDOC, G.; FRANK, P.:
GSC 03949-00386 is a Double-Mode High-Amplitude δ Scuti Star . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

6014 LACY, C. H. S. :
New Times of Minima of Some Eclipsing Variables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 5

6015 WILS, PATRICK; PANAGIOTOPOULOS, KOSTAS; VAN
WASSENHOVE, JEROEN; AYIOMAMITIS, ANTHONY;
NIEUWENHOUT, FRANS; ROBERTSON, C.W.; VANLEENHOVE,
MAARTEN; HAMBSCH, FRANZ-JOSEF; HAUTECLER, HUBERT;
PICKARD, ROGER D.; BAILLIEN, ANTOINE; STAELS, BART;



4 IBVS 6001 – 6100

KLEIDIS, STELIOS; LAMPENS, PATRICIA; VAN CAUTEREN, PAUL:
Photometry of High-Amplitude Delta Scuti Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 8

6016 NELSON, ROBERT H.:
ZZ Cyg – Fundamental Parameters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 6

6017 NELSON, ROBERT H.:
V881 Persei – A Spotted, Detached Eclipsing Binary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 6

6018 NELSON, ROBERT H.:
CCD Minima for Selected Eclipsing Binaries in 2011 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 5

6019 HUBRIG, S.; KHOLTYGIN, A.; SCHÖLLER, M.; LANGER, N.;
ILYIN, I.; OSKINOVA, L.:

Magnetic Field and Spectral Variability of the Of?p Star CPD−28 2561 . . 1 – 3
6020 KOZYREVA, V.S.; KUSAKIN, A.V.; MENKE, J.:

Apsidal Motion of the Eccentric Eclipsing Binary GSC 4487-0347 . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
6021 BUKOWIECKI,  L.; MACIEJEWSKI, G.; KONORSKI, P.; ERRMANN, R.:

Period-Age Correlations for Eclipsing Binaries in Stellar Clusters . . . . . . . . 1 – 12
6022 VOLKOV, IGOR:

Photometric Behaviour of V1343 Aquilae (SS 433) in 2011 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 5
6023 POLLMANN, ERNST:

Period Analysis of the Hα Line Profile Variation of the Be Binary Star
π Aqr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 2

6024 HENDEN, ARNE; KRAJCI, TOM; MUNARI, ULISSE:
Photometric Sequences and Astrometric Positions of SN 2011fe in M101
and SN 2012aw in M95 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

6025 SEMKOV, E. H.; PENEVA, S. P.:
V RcIc Optical Light Curves of V1647 Ori during the Continuing Second
Outburst . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

6026 HÜBSCHER, JOACHIM; LEHMANN, PETER B.:
BAV-Results of Observations - Photoelectric Minima of Selected Eclipsing
Binaries and Maxima of Pulsating Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 23

6027 GA LAN, C.; TOMOV, T.; MIKO LAJEWSKI, M.; ŚWIERCZYŃSKI, E.;
WYCHUDZKI, P.; BONDAR, A.; KOLEV, D.; BROŻEK, T.;
DROZD, K.; I LKIEWICZ, K.:

Call for Observations of the AZ Cas Eclipse and Periastron Passage
of 2012-2014 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 6

6028 GA LAN, C.; TOMOV, T.; ŚWIERCZYŃSKI, E.; WYCHUDZKI, P.;
BROŻEK, T.; I LKIEWICZ, K.; MIKO LAJEWSKI, M.; DROZD, K.:

TYC 4031-791-1 - a New Eclipsing Binary of Algol Type . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
6029 DIETHELM, ROGER:

Timings of Minima of Eclipsing Binaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 22
6030 SARRAJ, I.; SANDERS, R.J.; SCHMIDTKE, P.C.:

Photometric Behavior of Eight Be/X-ray Binaries in the SMC . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
6031 MELIKIAN, N. D.; NATSVLISHVILI, R. Sh.; TAMAZIAN, V. S.;

KARAPETIAN, A. A.:
Spectral Detection of a Very Strong Flare on WX UMa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3

6032 KONDRATYEVA, L.; RSPAEV, F.:
Spectral and Photometric Observations of MWC 560 in 2009 – 2012 . . . . . . . 1 – 4

6033 BANFI, M.; ACETI, P.; ARENA, C.; BIANCIARDI, G.; BONAVENTURA,
G.; CHIAPPINI, M.; CORFINI, G.; DE PONTI, J.M.; LO SAVIO, E.;
LUCIDI, F.; MARCHINI, A.; MARINO, G.; MARTINENGO, M.; NASIMI,
H.; PESENTI, L.; PRANDONI, F. ; RUOCCO, N.; SALVAGGIO, F.;



IBVS 6001 – 6100 5

VINCENZI, M.; ZAMBELLI, R.:
Minima of Eclipsing Binaries and New Ephemerides for GSC 03881-00579
and EZ Lacertae . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 7

6034 POLLMANN, E.:
Non-radial Pulsations of ζ Oph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

6035 SAMEC, RONALD G.; DIGNAN, JAMES G.; SMITH, PAUL M.;
REHN, TRAVIS; OLIVER, BRUCE M.; FAULKNER, DANNY R.;
VAN HAMME, WALTER:
UBV RCIC Photometric Study of the Near Contact Eclipsing Binary
Mis V1287 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 9

6036 GORDA, S.YU.; SOBOLEV, A.M.:
First Solution of the Light Curve of the New Variable Star
3UC 281-203711 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 5

6037 RODRIGUES DE ANDRADE, L.; CATELAN, M.; SMITH, H. A.:
New Variable Stars in the Globular Cluster NGC 5694 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 6

6038 SZABADOS, L.:
Final classification of the bright variable star WW CMa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

6039 GÖKAY, G.; DEMİRCAN, Y.; GÜRSOYTRAK, H.; TERZİOĞLU, Z.;
OKAN, A.; DOĞRUEL, M.B.; SARAL, G.; CERİT, S.; ŞEMUNİ, M.;
KILIÇ, Y.; ÇOKER, D.; DERMAN, E.; GÜROL, B.:

Minima Times of Some Eclipsing Binary Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3
6040 ZHANG, Y.P.; YAN, K.Z.; FU, J.N.; BAI, Y.; ZHANG, C.; ZHA, Q.:

A New Variable Star: GSC 02936-00267 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 5
6041 DEMİRCAN, Y.; GÖKAY, G.; OKAN, A.; GÜRSOYTRAK, H.;

TERZİOĞLU, Z.; SARAL, G.; KILIÇ, Y.; CERİT, S.; ŞEMUNİ, M.;
AYDIN, E.; DEMİRHAN, U.; GÜROL, B.:

Times of Minima of Some Eclipsing Binary Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3

2013

6042 DIETHELM, ROGER:
Timings of Minima of Eclipsing Binaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 10

6043 LE BORGNE, J. F.; KLOTZ, A.; BOËR, M.:
The GEOS RR Lyr Survey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 21

6044 PARIMUCHA, Š.; DUBOVSKÝ, P.; VAŇKO, M.:
Minima Times of Selected Eclipsing Binaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 6

6045 CHOCHOL, D.; SHUGAROV, S.Y.; VOLKOV, I.M.; GORANSKIJ, V.P.;
METLOVA, N.V.; BARSUKOVA, E.A.; GABDEEV, M.M.:

The Detection of a 3.486 Hour Photometric Period in the Classical Nova
V2468 Cygni . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

6046 LACY, C.H.S.:
New Times of Minima of Some Eclipsing Variables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3

6047 SEREBRYANSKIY, A.V.; GAYNULLINA, E.R.; STREL’NIKOV, D.V.;
KHALIKOVA, A.V.:

Variability Type of BD+46◦2731 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 6
6048 HÜBSCHER, JOACHIM; BRAUNE, WERNER; LEHMANN, PETER B.:

BAV-Results of Observations - Photoelectric Minima of Selected Eclipsing
Binaries and Maxima of Pulsating Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 15



6 IBVS 6001 – 6100

6049 WILS, PATRICK; AYIOMAMITIS, ANTHONY; VANLEENHOVE,
MAARTEN; HAMBSCH, FRANZ-JOSEF; PANAGIOTOPOULOS,
KOSTAS; LAMPENS, PATRICIA; VAN CAUTEREN, PAUL; VAN
WASSENHOVE, JEROEN; VAN DE STADT, INGE; STAELS, BART;
HAUTECLER, HUBERT; ROBERTSON, C.W.; BAILLIEN, ANTOINE;
PICKARD, ROGER D.; CARREÑO GARCERÁN, ALFONSO;
NIEUWENHOUT, FRANS; WOLLENHAUPT, GUIDO:

Photometry of High-Amplitude Delta Scuti Stars in 2012 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 7
6050 NELSON, ROBERT H.:

CCD Minima for Selected Eclipsing Binaries in 2012 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
6051 SKARKA, M.; HOŇKOVÁ, K.; JURYŠEK, J.:

First Result of the Czech RR Lyrae Stars Observation Project
- A New Blazhko Star CN Cam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 6

6052 KAZAROVETS, E.V.; SAMUS, N.N.; DURLEVICH, O.V.; KIREEVA,
N.N.; PASTUKHOVA, E.N.:

The 80th Name-List of Variable Stars. Part III — RA 16h to 24h . . . . . . . . 1 – 23
6053 ZHANG, LIYUN; PI, QINGFENG; ZHANG, GUOYIN:

Confirming the Delta Scuti Nature of GSC 02696-02622 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 5
6054 SANDERS, R.J.; SARRAJ, I.; SCHMIDTKE, P.C.; UDALSKI, A.:

Photometric Analysis of Variable Stars in NGC 299 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 6
6055 TOMOV, N.; TOMOVA, M.:

Bipolar Ejection from the Symbiotic Binary Hen 3-1341 during Its
2012 Outburst . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3

6056 KONDRATYEVA, L.; RSPAEV, F.:
New Outburst of AX Persei in 2012 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

6057 AYIOMAMITIS, ANTHONY:
GSC 02996-00858: A New Algol-Type Eclipsing Binary in Leo . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 7

6058 PAUNZEN, E.; HANDLER, G.; NETOPIL, M.; FOSSATI, L.; ILIEV,
I. KH.; RODE-PAUNZEN, M.; LÜFTINGER, T.; RYABCHIKOVA, T.;
BOŽIĆ, H.:

Search for Rapid Oscillations among Seven Northern CP Stars . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3
6059 NESCI, R.; CARAVANO, A.; FALASCA, V.; VILLANI, L.:

The 2013 Flare of ASASSN-13ae . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 2
6060 CORTI, M. A.; GAMEN, R. C.; AIDELMAN, Y. J.; FERRERO, G. A.;

WEIDMANN, W. A.:
Photometric and Spectroscopic Variations of the Be Star HD 112999 . . . . . 1 – 10

6061 SOBOLEV, A. M.; GORDA, S. YU.; DAVYDOVA, O. A.:
Discovery of Irregular Variability of Five Stars in the Vicinity
of the Young Stellar Object V645 Cygni . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 6

6062 MINA, FEDERICO D.:
New Light Elements for 63 Long Period Variable Stars from
ASAS-3 Database . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 10

6063 DIETHELM, ROGER:
Timings of Minima of Eclipsing Binaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 6

6064 SESAR, B.; BECKER, A.C.; IVEZIĆ, Ž.:
Variables from SDSS Stripe 82 Region . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3

6065 PALAVERSA, L.; SESAR, B.; IVEZIĆ, Ž.:
Variable Stars from the LINEAR Survey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

6066 VOLKOV, I.M.; CHOCHOL, D.; GRYGAR, J.; JELÍNEK, M.;
KUBÁNEK, P.; MAŠEK, M.; PROUZA, M.; RIBEIRO, T.;



IBVS 6001 – 6100 7

SEBASTIAN, D.; VAN HOUTEN, C.J.:
Period Changes in the Eclipsing Binary DX Vel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 5

6067 PRIBULLA, T.; DIMITROV, D.; KJURKCHIEVA, D.; KOHL, S.;
KUNDRA, E.; OHLERT, J.; PERDELWITZ, V.; SRDOC, G.;
VAŇKO, M.:

VSX J075328.9+722424: a New sdB+M Dwarf Variable? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 6
6068 SKARKA, M.; CAGAŠ, P.:

CzeV283 and CzeV397 – New RR Lyrae Stars Showing Blazhko Effect . . . 1 – 4
6069 MUNARI, U.; VALISA, P.; CETRULO, G.; POLESKI, R.:

High and Low Resolution Absolute Spectrophotometry of
the Symbiotic Nova VVV-NOV-003 = OGLE-2011-BLG-1444 . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

6070 HÜBSCHER, JOACHIM; LEHMANN, PETER B.:
BAV-Results of Observations - Photoelectric Minima of Selected
Eclipsing Binaries and Maxima of Pulsating Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 15

6071 WEHRUNG, M.; LAYDEN, A.; ROGEL, A.; REICHART, D.;
IVARSEN, K.; HAISLIP, J.; NYSEWANDER, M.; LACLUYZE, A.:

Time-Series Photometry of the Symbiotic Nova NSV 11749 and
New Variable Stars in Aquila . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 9

6072 MKRTICHIAN, D.E.; A-THANO, N.; KOMONJINDA, S.;
RATTANASOON, S.:

A New W UMa-Type Variable Star Near R CMa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
6073 NESCI, R.; CARAVANO, A.; FALASCA, V.; VILLANI, L.:

Follow-up of MASTER OTJ204200.48+041839.9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 2
6074 SCHMIDTKE, P.C.; UDALSKI, A.:

Variable Stars in the SMC Star Cluster Brück 50 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 8
6075 GÜRSOYTRAK, H.; DEMİRCAN, Y.; GÖKAY, G.; OKAN, A.;

TERZİOĞLU, Z.; SARAL, G.; ŞEMUNİ, M.; KILIÇ Y.; CERİT, S.;
ALPSOY, M.; YOLKOLU, A.; ŞAHİN, Ş.; GÜROL, B.:

New Times of Minima for Some Eclipsing Binary Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3
6076 KURATOV, K. S.; MIROSHNICHENKO, A. S.; ZAKHOZHAY, V. A.;

GORSHANOV, D.L.:
Simultaneous Multicolour Photometry of Late-Type Giant Stars . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

6077 LIŠKA, J.; SKARKA, M.:
Discovery of a New Periodic Variable Star CzeV503 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

6078 NAVARRETE, C.; CATELAN, M.; CONTRERAS RAMOS, R.;
ALONSO-GARCÍA, J.; DÉKÁNY, I.; GRAN, F.; HEMPEL, M.;
ANGELONI, R.:

A Misidentified RR Lyrae Variable Star in ω Centauri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
6079 RUCINSKI, S.M.; MATTHEWS, J.M.; CAMERON, C.; GUENTHER,

D.B.; KUSCHNIG, R.; MOFFAT, A.F.J.; ROWE, J.F.; SASSELOV, D.;
WEISS, W.W.:

AW UMa Observed with MOST Satellite . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 5
6080 MUNARI, U.; HENDEN, A.; DALLAPORTA, S.; CHERINI, G.:

Photometric Evolution of Nova Del 2013 (V339 Del) during
the Optically Thick Phase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

6081 NELSON, R. H.:
CU Tau – A Type-A Overcontact Eclipsing Binary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 9

6082 MACIEJEWSKI, G.; PUCHALSKI, D.; SARAL, G.; DERMAN, E.;
KITZE, M.; BUKOWIECKI,  L.; SEELIGER, M.; NEUHAEUSER, R.:

New Mid-Transit Times for HAT-P-36b, TrES-3b, and WASP-43b . . . . . . . . 1 – 5



8 IBVS 6001 – 6100

6083 NESCI, R.:
Historic Outbursts of MASTER OT J023406.06+384142.4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

6084 HÜBSCHER, JOACHIM:
BAV-Results of Observations - Photoelectric Minima of Selected
Eclipsing Binaries and Maxima of Pulsating Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 11

6085 NELSON, ROBERT H.; ROBB, RUSSELL M.:
V1100 Her – A W-Type Overcontact Eclipsing Binary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 10

6086 BOŽIĆ, H.; NEMRAVOVÁ, J.; HARMANEC, P.:
Standard UBV Photometry and Improved Physical Properties
of TW Dra . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 8

6087 MUNARI, ULISSE; HENDEN, ARNE:
Photometry of the Progenitor of Nova Del 2013 (V339 Del) and
Calibration of a Deep BV RI Photometric Comparison Sequence . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

6088 CIESLINSKI, DEONISIO; DIAZ, MARCOS P.; MENNICKENT,
RONALD E.; KO LACZKOWSKI, ZBIGNIEW; PEREIRA, CLÁUDIO B.:

Identification of Be and Carbon Stars in the Magellanic Clouds
as a By-product of a Symbiotic Star Search . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 7

2014

6089 KUN, M.; RÁCZ, M.; SZABADOS, L.:
V1117 Her: A Herbig Ae Star at High Galactic Latitude? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 8

6090 PAUNZEN, E.; KUBA, M.; WEST, R. G.; ZEJDA, M.:
SuperWASP Data Release 1 Public Again . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 1

6091 MARTIGNONI, MASSIMILIANO:
CCD Maxima of Pulsating Stars and Times of Minima of an
Eclipsing Binary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3

6092 NELSON, ROBERT H.:
CCD Minima for Selected Eclipsing Binaries in 2013 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

6093 DIETHELM, ROGER:
Timings of Minima of Eclipsing Binaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3

6094 CORFINI, G.; ACETI, P.; ARENA, C.; BANFI, M.; BARBIERI, L.;
BIANCIARDI, G.; BONAVENTURA, G.; CERVONI, M.; FOSSEY, S.;
LOPRESTI, C.; MARCHINI, A.; MARINO, G.; MARTINENGO, M.;
PAPINI, R.; RUOCCO, N.; SALVAGGIO, F.; ZAMBELLI, R.:

Minima of Eclipsing Binary Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
6095 LIAKOS, A.; GAZEAS, K.; NANOURIS, N.:

105 Minima Timings of Eclipsing Binaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
6096 KJURKCHIEVA, D.; MARCHEV, D.:

Radial Velocity Solution of the System IP Dra . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
6097 CAGAŠ, PAVEL; CAGAŠ, PETR:

Discovery of an SU UMa-Type Eclipsing Cataclysmic Variable Star
inside the CV “Period Gap” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 9

6098 LACY, C. H. S.:
New Times of Minima of Some Eclipsing Variables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 2

6099 Observations of Variables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 9
6100 Reports on New Discoveries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 11



IBVS 6001 – 6100 9

AUTHOR INDEX

Aceti, P. 6033 6094
Aidelman, Y. J. 6060
Alonso-Garcia, J. 6078
Alpsoy, M. 6075
Angeloni, R. 6078
Arena, C. 6033 6094
A-Thano, N. 6072
Aydin, E. 6041
Ayiomamitis, Anthony 6015 6049 6057
Bai, Y. 6040
Baillien, Antoine 6015 6049
Banfi, M. 6033 6094
Barbieri, L. 6094
Barsukova, E.A. 6045
Becker, A.C. 6064
Bernhard, K. 6013
Bianciardi, G. 6033 6094
Boër, M. 6009 6043
Bonaventura, G. 6033 6094
Bondar, A. 6027
Božić, H. 6058 6086
Braune, Werner 6048
Brożek, T. 6027 6028
Budding, E. 6004
Bukowiecki,  L. 6021 6082
Butland, R.J. 6004
Cagaš, Pavel 6068 6097
Cagaš, Petr 6097
Cameron, C. 6079
Caravano, A. 6059 6073
Carreño Garcerán, A. 6049
Catelan, M. 6037 6078
Cerit, S. 6039 6041 6075
Cervoni, M. 6094
Cetrulo, G. 6069
Cherini, G. 6080
Chiappini, M. 6033
Chochol, D. 6045 6066
Cieslinski, Deonisio 6088
Çoker, D. 6039
Contreras Ramos, R. 6078
Corfini, G. 6033 6094
Corti, M. A. 6060
Dallaporta, S. 6080
Davydova, O. A. 6061
Dékány, I. 6078
Demircan, Y. 6039 6041 6075

Demirhan, U. 6041
de Ponti, J.M. 6033
Derman, E. 6039 6082
Diaz, Marcos P. 6088
Diethelm, Roger 6011 6029 6042 6063

6093
Dignan, James G. 6035
Dimitrov, D. 6067
Dirks, Clarissa 6001
Doğruel, M.B. 6039
Drozd, K. 6027 6028
Dubovský, P. 6044
Durlevich, O.V. 6008 6052
Errmann, R. 6021
Falasca, V. 6059 6073
Faulkner, Danny R. 6035
Ferrero, G. A. 6060
Fossati, L. 6058
Fossey, S. 6094
Frank, P. 6013
Fu, J.N. 6040
Ga lan, C. 6027 6028
Gabdeev, M.M. 6045
Gamen, R. C. 6060
Gaynullina, E.R. 6047
Gazeas, K. 6095
Gökay, G. 6039 6041 6075
Goranskij, V.P. 6045
Gorda, S. Yu. 6036 6061
Gorshanov, D.L. 6076
Gran, F. 6078
Grygar, J. 6066
Guenther, D.B. 6079
Gürol, B. 6039 6041 6075
Gürsoytrak, H. 6039 6041 6075
Guvenen, Blythe 6001
Haislip, J. 6071
Hambsch, Franz-Josef 6015 6049
Handler, G. 6058
Harmanec, P. 6086
Hautecler, Hubert 6015 6049
Hempel, M. 6078
Henden, Arne 6024 6080 6087
Hoňková, K. 6051
Hubrig, S. 6019
Hübscher, Joachim 6010 6026 6048 6070

6084



10 IBVS 6001 – 6100

I lkiewicz, K. 6027 6028
Iliev, I. Kh. 6058
Ilyin, I. 6019
Ivarsen, K. 6071
Ivezić, Ž. 6064 6065
Jeĺınek, M. 6066
Juryšek, J. 6051
Karapetian, A. A. 6031
Kazarovets, E.V. 6008 6052
Khalikova, A.V. 6047
Kholtygin, A. 6019
Kiliç, Y. 6039 6041 6075
Kireeva, N.N. 6008 6052
Kitze, M. 6082
Kjurkchieva, D. 6067 6096
Kleidis, Stelios 6015
Klotz, A. 6009 6043
Ko laczkowski, Zbigniew 6088
Kohl, S. 6067
Kolev, D. 6027
Komonjinda, S. 6072
Kondratyeva, L. 6032 6056
Konorski, P. 6021
Kozyreva, V.S. 6020
Krajci, Tom 6024
Kuba, M. 6090
Kubánek, P. 6066
Kučáková, H. 6007
Kun, M. 6089
Kundra, E. 6067
Kuratov, K. S. 6076
Kusakin, A.V. 6020
Kuschnig, R. 6079
Lacluyze, A. 6071
Lacy, C.H.S. 6014 6046 6098
Lampens, Patricia 6015 6049
Langer, N. 6019
Layden, A. 6071
Le Borgne, J. F. 6009 6043
Lehmann, Peter B. 6010 6026 6048 6070
Liakos, A. 6005 6095
Lǐska, J. 6077
Lopresti, C. 6094
Lo Savio, E. 6033
Lucidi, F. 6033
Lüftinger, T. 6058
Luna, G.J.M. 6003
Maciejewski, G. 6021 6082
Marchev, D. 6096
Marchini, A. 6033 6094

Marino, Giuseppe 6002 6033 6094
Martignoni, Massimiliano 6006 6091
Martinengo, M. 6033 6094
Mašek, M. 6066
Matthews, J.M. 6079
Melikian, N. D. 6031
Menke, J. 6020
Mennickent, Ronald E. 6088
Metlova, N.V. 6045
Miko lajewski, M. 6027 6028
Mina, Federico D. 6062
Miroshnichenko, A. S. 6076
Mkrtichian, D.E. 6072
Moffat, A.F.J. 6079
Munari, Ulisse 6024 6069 6080 6087
Nanouris, N. 6095
Nasimi, H. 6033
Natsvlishvili, R. Sh. 6031
Navarrete, C. 6078
Nelson, Robert H. 6016 6017 6018 6050

6081 6085 6092
Nemravová, J. 6086
Nesci, R. 6059 6073 6083
Netopil, M. 6058
Neuhaeuser, R. 6082
Niarchos, P. 6005
Nieuwenhout, Frans 6015 6049
Nysewander, M. 6071
Odell, Andrew P. 6001
Ohlert, J. 6067
Okan, A. 6039 6041 6075
Oliver, Bruce M. 6035
O’Malley, C. Jo 6001
Oskinova, L. 6019
Palaversa, L. 6065
Panagiotopoulos, Kostas 6015 6049
Papini, R. 6094
Parimucha, Š. 6044
Pastukhova, E.N. 6008 6052
Paunzen, E. 6058 6090
Peneva, S. P. 6025
Perdelwitz, V. 6067
Pereira, Cláudio B. 6088
Pesenti, L. 6033
Pi, Qingfeng 6053
Pickard, Roger D. 6015 6049
Pilecki, B. 6012
Poleski, R. 6069
Pollmann, Ernst 6023 6034
Prandoni, F. 6033



IBVS 6001 – 6100 11

Pribulla, T. 6067
Prouza, M. 6066
Puchalski, D. 6082
Rácz, M. 6089
Rattanasoon, S. 6072
Rehn, Travis 6035
Reichart, D. 6071
Ribeiro, T. 6066
Robb, Russell M. 6085
Robertson, C.W. 6015 6049
Rode-Paunzen, M. 6058
Rodrigues De Andrade, L. 6037
Rogel, A. 6071
Rowe, J.F. 6079
Rspaev, F. 6032 6056
Rucinski, S.M. 6079
Ruocco, N. 6033 6094
Ryabchikova, T. 6058
Şahin, Ş. 6075
Salvaggio, F. 6033 6094
Samec, Ronald G. 6035
Samus, N.N. 6008 6052
Sanders, R.J. 6030 6054
Saral, G. 6039 6041 6075 6082
Sarraj, I. 6030 6054
Sasselov, D. 6079
Schmidtke, P.C. 6030 6054 6074
Schöller, M. 6019
Sebastian, D. 6066
Seeliger, M. 6082
Semkov, E. H. 6025
Şemuni, M. 6039 6041 6075
Serebryanskiy, A.V. 6047
Sesar, B. 6064 6065
Shugarov, S.Y. 6045
Skarka, M. 6051 6068 6077
Smith, H. A. 6037
Smith, Paul M. 6035
Sobolev, A. M. 6036 6061
Srdoc, G. 6013 6067
Staels, Bart 6015 6049
Stȩpień, K. 6012
Strel’nikov, D.V. 6047
Stute, M. 6003
Svoboda, P. 6007
Świerczyński, E. 6027 6028
Szabados, L. 6038 6089
Tamazian, V. S. 6031
Terzioğlu, Z. 6039 6041 6075
Tomov, T. 6027 6028 6055

Tomova, M. 6055
Udalski, A. 6054 6074
Uhlař, R. 6007
Valisa, P. 6069
Van Cauteren, Paul 6015 6049
van de Stadt, Inge 6049
Van Hamme, Walter 6035
Van Houten, C.J. 6066
Vaňko, M. 6044 6067
Vanleenhove, Maarten 6015 6049
Van Wassenhove, Jeroen 6015 6049
Villani, L. 6059 6073
Villarreal, Antonio S. 6001
Vincenzi, M. 6033
Volkov, Igor M. 6022 6045 6066
Walter, Frank 6010 6035
Wehrung, M. 6071
Weidmann, W. A. 6060
Weinzettle, Rita M. 6001
Weiss, W.W. 6079
West, R. G. 6090
Wils, Patrick 6001 6015 6049
Wollenhaupt, Guido 6049
Wychudzki, P. 6027 6028
Yan, K.Z. 6040
Yolkolu, A. 6075
Zakhozhay, V. A. 6076
Zambelli, R. 6033 6094
Zasche, P. 6007
Zejda, M. 6090
Zha, Q. 6040
Zhang, C. 6040
Zhang, Guoyin 6053
Zhang, Liyun 6053
Zhang, Y.P. 6040



12 IBVS 6001 – 6100

INDEX OF VARIABLES

Star IBVS No.

KM And 6099

V887 Aql 6007
V1343 Aql 6022

SU Aqr 6007
CY Aqr 6099
EP Aqr 6076
pi Aqr 6023

BC Cam 6058
CN Cam 6051

R Cnc 6076

WW CMa 6038

AZ Cas 6027
V389 Cas 6007

omega Centauri 6078

S Cep 6076
EG Cep 6099

CI Com 6099

V CrB 6076
RZ CrB 6099

SV Crt 6058

V CVn 6076
Y CVn 6076

U Cyg 6076
ZZ Cyg 6016
V645 Cyg 6061
V2369 Cyg 6099
V2468 Cyg 6045

V339 Del 6080 6087

RY Dra 6076
TW Dra 6086
CS Dra 6076
IP Dra 6096

V1100 Her 6085
V1117 Her 6089
V1139 Her 6015

EZ Lac 6033

V400 Lyr 6002

Star IBVS No.

V694 Mon 6032

eta Mus 6004

KO Nor 6007

V2523 Oph 6055
zeta Oph 6034

V337 Ori 6015
V1647 Ori 6025

RV Peg 6076
RZ Peg 6076
TW Peg 6076
AV Peg 6099
DY Peg 6099

S Per 6076
AX Per 6056
V873 Per 6099
V881 Per 6017
V963 Per 6001

EV Psc 6099

CU Tau 6081
zeta Tau 6099

R UMa 6076
RZ UMa 6076
TU UMa 6099
VY UMa 6076
WX UMa 6031
AW UMa 6079
AZ UMa 6076
EP UMa 6058

DX Vel 6066

1SWASP J133105.91+121538.0 6099

2MASS J07532886+7224246 6067

3UC 281-203711 6036

BD +25 4371 6058
BD +35 3616 6058
BD +46 2731 6047

BS95 291 6074

CPD-28 2561 6019



IBVS 6001 – 6100 13

Star IBVS No.

CSS 130418:174033+414756 6059

CXOU J005047.9-731817 6030
CXOU J005057.2-731008 6030
CXOU J005245.0-722844 6030
CXOU J005252.2-724830 6030
CXOU J005446.2-722523 6030

GSC 00330-01491 6100
GSC 01750-01237 6099
GSC 01924-01134 6099
GSC 02015-00233 6100
GSC 02075-01605 6100
GSC 02504-01101 6100
GSC 02696-02622 6053
GSC 02936-00267 6040
GSC 02996-00858 6057
GSC 03881-00579 6033
GSC 0445-0903 6100
GSC 1025-0798 6100
GSC 2680-1387 6100
GSC 2750-0054 6100
GSC 2750-1476 6100
GSC 2816-2000 6100
GSC 3159-1188 6099
GSC 3202-0370 6100
GSC 3332-0388 6100
GSC 3674-1587 6100
GSC 3802-1680 6100
GSC 3987-1298 6100
GSC 3949-00386 6013
GSC 3992-2510 6035
GSC 4267-0588 6100
GSC 4320-1033 6100
GSC 4487-0347 6020
GSC 4556-1113 6049
GSC 4835-1716 6100
GSC 8740-0359 6049
GSC 9049-0905 6049

HAT-P-36b 6082

HBHA -0201-01 6071

HD 94427 6058
HD 112999 6060
HD 115606 6058
HD 149427 6003

Star IBVS No.

MASTER OT
J023406.06+384142.4 6083

MASTER OT
J211322.9+260647.4 6099

NGC 299 6054
NGC 5694 6037

NOMAD1 1322-0193464 6007

NSV 11749 6071

SMC102.1 #11727 6054
SMC102.1 #11990 6054
SMC102.1 #12553 6054

SN 2011fe 6024
SN 2012aw 6024

TrES-3b 6082

TYC 4031-791-1 6028
TYC 5378-1590-1 6100
TYC 5965-2398-1 6072

UCAC3 276-106147 6100

UCAC4 726-082768 6100
UCAC4 726-082786 6100

USNO-A2.0 0975-04711370 6100
USNO-A2.0 0900-18910404 6073
USNO-A2.0 0975-11593384 6077
USNO-A2.0 0975-11853460 6068
USNO-A2.0 0975-11872373 6097
USNO-A2.0 0975-17144916 6068
USNO-A2.0 1050-17346460 6100
USNO-A2.0 1275-01165814 6100
USNO-A2.0 1350-04394387 6100

USNO-B1.0 0994-0247663 6100
USNO-B1.0 1014-0232010 6100
USNO-B1.0 1047-0235244 6100
USNO-B1.0 1049-0245939 6100
USNO-B1.0 1060-0220956 6100
USNO-B1.0 1138-0226755 6100
USNO-B1.0 1185-0218778 6100
USNO-B1.0 1191-0155860 6100
USNO-B1.0 1220-0275842 6100
USNO-B1.0 1221-0206959 6100
USNO-B1.0 1360-0241542 6100

VVV NOV003 6069



14 IBVS 6001 – 6100

Star IBVS No.

WASP-43b 6082

XMMU J004834.5-730230 6030
XMMU J010030.2-722035 6030
XMMU J010435.7-722143 6030

Minima and Maxima of Variables 6005
6006 6007 6010 6011 6014 6018 6026
6029 6039 6041 6044 6046 6048 6050
6063 6070 6075 6084 6091 6092 6093

6094 6095 6098

New Light Elements for 63 Long
Period Variable Stars 6062

New Variable Stars in NGC 5694 6037

Period-Age Correlations for
Eclipsing Binaries 6021

Photometry of High-Amplitude
Delta Scuti Stars 6050

The 80th Name-List of Variable
Stars 6008 6052

The GEOS RR Lyr Survey 6043

Variables from SDSS Stripe 82
Region 6064

Variable Stars from the LINEAR
Survey 6065


